LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF
SOCIAL WORK EXAMIINERS (LABSWE]

IN THE MATTER OF L ABSWE COMPLAINT
NUMBER 2008-135
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3. That in February 2007, Teny A. Lane, was required by his employer to
provide 1:1 support the ien’tire school day for a student, which expanded to
driving the student to and from school after an Incidenton a school bus in

‘March 2007.

4. That in May 2007, the weekday 1:1 support was to continue to May 31,
2007, the end of the school-term.

5. That normal summer involvement would consist of one hour mestings
every other week; however, this case required 150 hours of compensatory
educational time.

8. That Mr. Lane provided 80 hours of compsnsatory education fime to the

student.

7. That Mr. Lane began a sexual relationship with the student’s mother in

July 2007 that lasted undil the end of September 2007.

WHEREAS, by becoming persenally involved with a client's immediate
family member, above and bsyond the professionai role as a social worker,
Terry A, Lane violated his professional and ethical duty as a social worker fo
avoid exploitation as set out in Rule 113A of the Rules, Standards and
Pracedures for Louislana soctal workers, which constitutes unethical conduct
and pursuant to Rule 105 Is a violation of LAR.S. 37:2717A(11) of the

Louisiana Social Work Practice Act.
WHEREAS, by entering a sexual relationship with a cllent’s immediate

family member, Terry A. Lane violated his professional and ethical duty as a
soclal worker to avoid dual relationships as set out in Rule 113B of the Rules,
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which constitutes unethica! conduct and pursuant

Standards and Procedures,
2717A{11) of the Louislana Social

to Rule 105isa violation of LA R.S.37:

Work Practice Act.
WHEREAS, by entering a sexual relationship with @ client's immediate

family member, Tenry A. Lane violated Rule 113B(3) of the Rules, Standards

and Procedures, which prohibits 2 social worker from engaging inor

sexual contact as defined in Rule 1138
spouse, any member of the client's im
o client has a sexual relationship, and constitutes
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mediate family or with
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37:27T17A(1
WHEREAS the undersigned Assistant Attormiey Gen

interview with the respondent who has Indicated his desire to rescive this matter

through & Consent Agreement and Order; and

WHEREAS, the credentialed social worker has indicated his desire to

resolve this matter through a Consent Agreement and Order;

IT IS HEREBY regoing and

ORDERED that In consideration of the fo
in the Board by LAR.S. 49:955(D), the Board

pursuant © the authority vested
following administrative action which s a

orders and Tery A. Lane accepts the
final decision pursuant to the LAR.S. 40:658:

Terry A. Lane shall be on probation for a mintmum of two (2) years,

1.
resment and

peginning from the dato all parties sign this Consent Ag

Order.
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2 TemyA. Lane shall recelve supervision of his practice of social work, at his
expense, for one (1) hour every other waek for a minimum of two (2) years
from a board-approved clinical supervisor. The supervisor must be
submitted to the board for approval and shall not be someone that Terry
A Lanehas or hashad a personal of professtonal relationship. The
supervisor shall submit quarterly progress reports 10 the board by the 15"
of the month following the end of the quarter. The emphasis of
supervision shall be on boundary issues.

3. Temry A. Lane shall complete ten (10) hours of continuing education In the
area of ethics with specific emphasis on boundaries and duzl relationships
within two (2) years from the date all parties sign the Consent Agreement
and Order. The cortinuing education must be submitted to the board for
pre-approval prior to completing the educational offering. These hours are
in addition to the 20 hours of continuing education required to renew his
license.

4. TemyA. lLaneshallpaya $1,000.00 fine. $500.00 of which shall be paid
on the date all parties sign this Consent Agreement and Order, and
$500.00 of which shall be paid within one (1) year of the date all pariies
sign this Consent Agreement and Order.

5. Temy A Lane specifically acknowledges that failure to comply with the
¢terms of the Consent Agreement and Order, may resuit in & hearing where
the Board may impose additional penafties, including but not limited to
suspension or revocation of his ficense. The admissions contained herein,
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will be considerad proven and the only issue will be failure to follow the

terms of the Consent Agreement and Order.

THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER is a matter of public record
for viclation of the above referenced section of the Louisiana Social Work
Practice Act and the Rules, Standards and Procedures. The ferms of this
Consent Agreement and Order shall be published and reported, including but not
[imited to, the LABSWE Newsletter.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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L IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Louisiana State Board of Social Work

. Examiners has entered into this Consent Agreement and Order and executed
7 day of

same at Baton Rouge, Louisiana on this the

MUarch 2008

Micha Eé:i tkerson, RSW, Board iember

z@ﬁ%ﬁ%
Lisa Lipsey, LCSW, Bo ember

Member

ade Tyler, PhD,

TR
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1, Terry A. Lane make these acknowledgments and waivers in support of a final
disposiiion of the pending investigation of Compiaint #2008-135 by Consent
Agreement and Order “Order” pursuant to La. R.S. §49:855(D). in lieu of the
institution and prosecution of formal administrative proceedings, and accordingly
consent to the entirety of the Order set forth herelnafter and further waiving any
right to which | may be entitled under the Louislana Administrative Procedure Act
or any other law to contest, in any court, my agreement to this Order. By my
subscription hereto, | also hereby authorize Michael Hickerson designated by the
Board with respect hereto, 88 well as the legal counsel assisting him, to present
this Order to the Board for its consideration and fo fully disclose to and discuss
with the Board the nature and results of the investigation of this matter. 1 herein
walve any objection to such disclosure based on due process of law under sither

Board by Michael Hickerson of his legal counsel shall be without prejudice to the
Assistant Attorney General's authority to file & formal Administrative Complaint,
or the Board's capacity to adjudicate such Administrative Complalnt, should the
Board decline to approve this Consent Agreement and Order. | further
acknowledge my awareness that should the Board approve this Consent
Agresment and Order that the Order wil bhecome a matter of public record.

2ok

Date’ /

I, Chatles Braud, Assistant Attorney General, do hereby acknowledge negotiation
and preparation of this Consent Agreement and Order in order to resolve, with
prejudice, all matters for which the social worker, Terry A. Lans, could be
charged under Complaint Ne. 2008-135; and further certify that this Consent
Agresment and Order Is consistent with the evidence, adequately addresses the
complaint and represents a true and correct statement of that which could be

provenata nhearing of this maiter.

e M,

Charles Braud “ Date
Assistant Attornsy General
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